2003 No. 171 (C. 12)

HOUSING SUPPORT SERVICES

The Housing Support Services (2002 Order) (Commencement) Order (Northern Ireland) 2003

Made - - - 13th March 2003

The Department for Social Development, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 1(2) of the Housing Support Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2002(a) and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Housing Support Services (2002 Order) (Commencement) Order (Northern Ireland) 2003.

Appointed day

2. The day appointed for the coming into operation of the Housing Support Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2002 is 1st April 2003.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Social Development on 13th March 2003.

(L.S.) D. M. Crothers

A senior officer of the Department for Social Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order brings into operation on 1st April 2003 the Housing Support Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2002 which confers on the Northern Ireland Housing Executive functions with respect to Housing Support Services.

© Crown Copyright 2003

Published and printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly Dd. N907. C2. 3/03. Gp. 130. 14567.

£1.50

